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BOARD OF VARIANCE MEETING

 
June 5, 2025, 4:00 PM

Boardroom, Service and Resource Centre
411 Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC
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1. CALL THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF VARIANCE TO ORDER:

2. INTRODUCTION OF LATE ITEMS:

3. ADOPTION OF AGENDA:

4. ADOPTION OF MINUTES: 2 - 4

Minutes of the Board of Variance Meeting held in the Boardroom of the Service and
Resource Centre, 411 Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC, on Thursday, 2025-MAY-01 at
4:01 p.m.

5. PRESENTATIONS:

a. Board of Variance Application No. BOV00787 - 520 Vancouver Avenue 5 - 13

Section 7.5.1 of the “City of Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500” sets out a
minimum 1.5m side yard setback for the Single Dwelling Residential (R1)
zone. 
[Note: Although the subject property is zoned Three and Four Unit Residential
(R5), Section 7.5.7 specifies where the principal use is a single residential
dwelling in the R5 zone, the minimum required setback from the property lines
shall be as specified within the R1 zone]. 
The applicant requests to reduce the minimum north side yard setback from
1.5m to 0.43m for a portion of an existing single residential dwelling to raise the
building approximately 1.2m in height.

6. REPORTS:

7. OTHER BUSINESS:

8. ADJOURNMENT:



 

MINUTES 

BOARD OF VARIANCE MEETING 

 
Thursday, May 1, 2025, 4:01 P.M. 

Boardroom, Service and Resource Centre, 
411 Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC 

 
Present: Nelson Allen, Chair  
 Jaime Dubyna, At Large 
 Kyle Wickland, At Large 
  
Absent: Brian Anderson, At Large 

Michael Bassili, At Large 
 

 

Staff: L. Rowett, Manager, Current Planning 
K. Mayes, Planner, Current Planning 
A. Bullen, Recording Secretary 

 

 

1. CALL THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF VARIANCE TO ORDER: 

The Chair called the meeting of the Board of Variance to order at 4:01 p.m. 

2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA:  

It was moved and seconded that the agenda, be adopted.  The motion carried 
unanimously.  

3. ADOPTION OF MINUTES:  

It was moved and seconded that the Minutes of the Board of Variance Meeting 
held in the Boardroom of the Service and Resource Centre, 411 Dunsmuir Street, 
Nanaimo, BC, on Thursday, 2025-APR-03 at 4:04 p.m. be adopted. The motion 
carried unanimously. 
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4. PRESENTATION: 

a. Board of Variance Application No. BOV00786 – 710 Arbutus Avenue 

Introduced by Nelson Allen, Chair. 

Byron Gallant, B. Gallant Homes, Applicant spoke regarding Board of 
Variance Application No. BOV00786 – 710 Arbutus Avenue. Highlights 
included:  

• The property backs onto an alley 
• The existing deck above the garage is in poor condition and requires 

replacement 
• The existing garage is undersized and unable to accommodate an 

average-sized vehicle 
• The proposed addition would allow for vehicle parking and storage 

of garden supplies 
• Requesting a variance to reduce the minimum required rear yard 

setback by 1.44m 
• The original covenant does not permit garden sheds, which 

contributes to the hardship 

Nelson Allen, Chair, opened the floor for discussion. Highlights included: 

• Clarification regarding the existing rock walls on site and the 
elevation points on the site survey 

• Confirmation that the existing garage does not meet the minimum 
size for a standard vehicle parking space 

• Staff provided clarification regarding permitted projections into 
setbacks  

• Concerns regarding whether the application constitutes a hardship  

It was moved and seconded that the Board of Variance deny application 
BOV00786 at 710 Arbutus Avenue because undue hardship has not been 
demonstrated. The motion was defeated. 

Opposed: Nelson Allen and Kyle Wickland 
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It was moved and seconded that the Board of Variance finds that hardship exists 
in the case of application BOV786 at 710 Arbutus Avenue, due to safety concerns. 
The motion carried. 

Opposed: Jaime Dubyna 

It was moved and seconded that the Board of Variance approve application 
BOV786 at 710 Arbutus Avenue to vary section 7.5.1 of the Zoning Bylaw, to 
reduce the minimum required rear yard setback for a principal building from 7.5m 
to 6.06m to allow the construction of a garage addition with a rooftop deck, there 
being evidence of undue hardship. The motion carried. 

Opposed: Jaime Dubyna 

5. ADJOURNMENT: 

It was moved and seconded at 4:31 p.m. that the meeting adjourn.  The motion 
carried unanimously. 

 

 
 
_________________________ 

CHAIR 

 

CERTIFIED CORRECT: 

 

_________________________ 

RECORDING SECRETARY 

 

4



 

 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

 

BOARD OF VARIANCE 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 
A meeting of the Board of Variance will be held on Thursday, June 5th, 2025, at 4:00 p.m. in the 
Board Room, Service and Resource Centre, 411 Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC to hear the 
following appeal: 
 
APPEAL NO: BOV00787 
  
Applicant: Isaac R. Bowden 
 
Civic Address:  520 Vancouver Avenue 
 
Legal Description: LOT 1, BLOCK 5, DISTRICT LOT 96G, NANAIMO DISTRICT, PLAN 

2578 
 
Zoning: Three and Four Unit Residential (R5) 
 
Requested Variance: Section 7.5.1 of the “City of Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500” 

sets out a minimum 1.5m side yard setback for the Single Dwelling 
Residential (R1) zone.  

 [Although the subject property is zoned Three and Four Unit Residential 
(R5), Section 7.5.7 specifies where the principal use is a single residential 
dwelling in the R5 zone, the minimum required setback from the property 
lines shall be as specified within the R1 zone]. 

  

 The applicant requests to reduce the minimum north side yard 
setback from 1.5m to 0.43m for a portion of the existing single 
residential dwelling to raise the building approximately 1.2m in height. 

 
You are being notified as an owner or tenant of land that is adjacent to the property that is the 
subject of this application. If you deem your property to be affected by the proposed variance, and 
wish to address this appeal, you will be given the opportunity to be heard at the Board of Variance 
meeting. Members of the public may submit comments in writing or attend the meeting in-person. 
 
For questions, please contact Kristine Mayes, Planner by email at Kristine.Mayes@nanaimo.ca, 
or by phone at 250-755-4460 ext. 4355. 
 
WRITTEN SUBMISSION: Written comments must be submitted by email to above address no 
later than 2:30 p.m. June 5th, 2025. 
 
ATTEND IN-PERSON:  To address this appeal in person you must attend this meeting, in the 
Board Room, Service and Resource Centre, 411 Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC on Thursday, 
June 5th, 2025, at 4:00 p.m. 
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View from Vancouver Avenue (red outside the variance request, green lines subject to the request) 

 

 
R E C E I V E D 

BOV787 
2025-MAY-22 
C u r r e n t  P l a n n i n g  
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BOV787 

 
C u r r e n t  P l a n n i n g  10



R E C E I V E D 
BOV787 

2025-MAY-09 
C u r r e n t  P l a n n i n g  
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